PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Murray Huneke	03/06/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Mount Hamilton Partners, LLC
Street Address:	650 Castro Street
Internal Address:	Suite 120-333
City:	Mountain View
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94041

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	09461336	
Application Number:	10849935	
Patent Number:	6741969	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)770-7901

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (703) 770-7516

Email: susan.trader@pillsburylaw.com

Correspondent Name: PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP

Address Line 1: 1650 Tysons Boulevard

Address Line 2: P. O. Box 10500

Address Line 4: McLean, VIRGINIA 22102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 043311-0313722 ET AL.

NAME OF SUBMITTER: James G. Gatto

PATENT

REEL: 022645 FRAME: 0844

20.00 09461336

CH \$120 00

500854968 REEL: 022

Total Attachments: 3

source=Huneke_Assignment#page1.tif source=Huneke_Assignment#page2.tif source=Huneke_Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 022645 FRAME: 0845

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Murray Huneke, with an address at 131 Pinta Ct., Los Gatos CA 95030 ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Mount Hamilton Partners, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company with an address at 650 Castro Street, Suite 120-333, Mountain View, CA 94041 ("Assignee"), or its designees, all right, title and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to all of the following (the "Patent Rights"): (a) the provisional patent applications, patent applications and patents listed below, (b) all patents or patent applications to which any of the foregoing claim priority, and (c) current or future rights to (i) provisional patent applications, patent applications, and patents of any kind relating to any inventions and discoveries described in any provisional patent applications, patent applications and patents listed below; (ii) reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, and divisions of such patents and applications; and (iii) foreign counterparts to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants; (d) the rights to all inventions and discoveries described in any provisional patent application, patent application or patent listed below and all other rights arising out of such inventions and discoveries; (e) rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections or other governmental grants of any type related to the any of the foregoing categories (a) (b), (c) and (d), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement or understanding; (f) causes of action (whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights, including, without limitation, all rights under the provisional patent applications, patent applications and patents listed below and/or under or on account of any of the foregoing categories (b), (c) and/or (d) to

- (i) damages,
- (ii) injunctive relief and
- (iii) other remedies of any kind

for past, current and future infringement; and

(g) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the foregoing.

		<u>Filing/Issued</u>	
Patent or Application No.	Country	<u>Date</u>	Title and Inventor(s)
09/461,336	US	December 15, 1999	System and method for reducing excess capacity for restaurants and other industries during off-peak or other times by Dazhi Chen and Elayna Berean.

PATENT REEL: 022645 FRAME: 0846

Patent or Application No.	Country	Filing/Issued Date	Title and Inventor(s)
6,741,969	US	May 30, 2000	System and method for reducing excess capacity for restaurants and other Industries during off-peak or other times by Dazhi Chen and Elayna Berean.
10/849,935	US	May 21, 2004	System and method for reducing excess capacity for restaurants and other industries during off-peak or other times by Dazhi Chen and Elayna Berean.

Assignor represents, warrants and covenants that:

- (1) Assignor has the full power and authority, and has obtained all third party consents, approvals and/or other authorizations required, to enter into this Agreement, make the assignments, and to carry out its obligations under this Assignment of Patent Rights;
- Assignor owns all right, title, and interest to the Patent Rights, including, without limitation, all right, title, and interest to sue for infringement of the Patent Rights. Assignor has obtained and properly recorded previously executed assignments for the Patent Rights as necessary to fully perfect its rights and title therein in accordance with governing law and regulations in each respective jurisdiction. The Patent Rights are free and clear of all liens, claims, mortgages, security interests or other encumbrances, and restrictions. There are no actions, suits, investigations, claims or proceedings threatened, pending or in progress relating in any way to the Patent Rights. There are no existing contracts, agreements, options, commitments, proposals, bids, offers, or rights with, to, or in any person to acquire any of the Patent Rights.

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants that may be granted upon any of the Patents Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon Assignor, its successor, assigns and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is execon 3/6/06.	uted at <u>Palo Alt</u> o
ASSIGNOR	
By: My think	
Name: Murray Huneke	
Title:	
(Signature MUST be notarized)	
STATE OF <u>California</u>)) ss. COUNTY OF <u>San Mateo</u>)	
	, personally ap-
peared Musical Huneks, personally known to me (or proved satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf acted, executed the instrument.	within instrument and capacity, and that by
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
Signature Seal (Seal)	LEIGH HALL COMM. # 1638670 NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA O SAN MATEO COUNTY My Commission Expires January 17, 2010

ma til

RECORDED: 05/08/2009